roads' EBITDA to remain slightly below pre-pandemic levels in 2021.

Manageable impact on utilities. Power demand has returned to normal and
Chilean utilities continue to benefit from large contracted revenues and robust
financial flexibility.

What are the key risks around the baseline?

The new constitution may increase corporate costs. Water use rights could
be revoked, triggering the need for new investments (such as desalination plants) or
increasing operating costs for corporations. To deal with higher fiscal spending,
regular policymaking channels may also change the current tax and royalty
schemes.

Mining royalties could rise. In May 2021 the Chilean lower house approved a bill to
modify the mining royalties scheme. The proposed modification implies variable
charges that could reach up to 75% of copper prices above $8,800 per ton. If
approved by the Senate, the new scheme could evaporate excess profits in the
current high spot price scenario.

Power tariffs under pressure. Downside pressure is mounting in both spot and
contract electricity prices as power supply from renewable sources increases. In
the past four years, power supply from renewable sources has risen to above 25%
of total supply, and we expect it to reach the country's target of 70% by 2030. In
addition, Chile is implementing a plan to phase out coal from its energy matrix by
2040.

Outlook Distribution

Ratings Statistics (YTD As Of June
2021)

 IG SG All
Ratings 21 6 27

Downgrades 0 0 0

Upgrades 4 1 5

COVID-19 Heat Map (EBITDA vs
2019 baseline)

Chile 2020 2021
GDP (6.0%) 6.9%
Sector EBITDA EBITDA
Retail 15%-25% 0%-10%
Telecom & Cable 0%-10% ≥2019
Power/Utilities 0%-10% ≥2019
Toll Roads 15%-25% 0%-10%
Metals & Mining  ≥2019 ≥2019
Forest Products ≥2019 ≥2019
Oil & Gas Market. 10%-15% 0%-10%
Airlines >60% 25%-40%

Issuance Trends As Of July 8 –
Rated Corporations

0% 50% 100%

Retail
Power Generation

Transportation
Telecom & Cable
Forest Products…
Conglomerates…

Metals & Mining
Utilities

Oil & Gas
Consumers
Chemicals

Negative Stable Positive

 $-

 $3.0

 $6.0

 $9.0

2021
YTD

2020
YTD

2020 2019 2018

($
 B

il.
)

Cecilia Fullone
Buenos Aires
cecilia.fullone@
spglobal.com
+54 11 4891 2170

Diego Ocampo
Buenos Aires
diego.ocampo@
spglobal.com
+54 11 4891 2116

Latin America Corporate and Infrastructure Credit Midyear Outlook 2021

Corporate Top Trends Update

S&P Global Ratings Aug. 20, 2021   5

Mexico
Corporate Credit Risk Gradually Stabilizing

What’s changed?
Some pillars of the economy are returning to normal. Corporate credit quality is
gradually stabilizing, although the proportion of ratings with negative outlooks is at
roughly 40%. Vaccination is progressing and helping restore consumer confidence:
23% of the population was fully vaccinated as of mid-August, relatively in line with
regional peers. The recovery of the U.S. economy is pulling along export
manufacturing activities in Mexico and boosting remittances to new highs,
supporting Mexican household income. Soaring commodity prices are also helping